## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE

## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Resolution No. 1819-0215

Tribute to Josue Chavez-Villegas, Student Board Member, July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019

**WHEREAS,** Student Director Josue Chavez-Villegas is a sophomore at Life Academy, and at 15 years old took on the critical job of serving as Student Director on the Oakland Unified School District Board of Education representing 36,000 students; and,

**WHEREAS,** Director Chavez-Villegas is passionate about health access and health promotion, and has been one of the primary All City Council youth leaders in the initiative to bring student voice to the revisions of District's Physical Education Policy; and,

**WHEREAS,** Director Chavez-Villegas has served on the Youth Action Board of the HOPE Collaborative, a community collaborative organization working to support community-driven environmental changes which will reduce health inequities; and,

WHEREAS, Director Chavez-Villegas served as an active member of the Student Nutrition Advisory Council in 2017-18 where he helped lift student priorities to improve students' experiences with school food; collaborated with California School Based Health Alliance, District's Nutrition Services, and District's Health and Wellness; and,

**WHEREAS**, Director Chavez-Villegas takes great pride in having been an elected student leader of color in the District and believes that Oakland has allowed him to be a person effecting positive change for all people; and,

**WHEREAS**, Director Chavez-Villegas will leave his position as Student Director on the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District on June 30, 2019,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District thanks Director Chavez-Villegas for his dedicated service to the students, staff and families of Oakland; commends him for the passion and commitment with which he gave a powerful voice to the 36,000 students of the District and wishes him well in all of his future endeavors.

Given under our hand and the District's seal this 12th day of June, 2019, in Oakland, California.

Aimee Eng

President, Board of Education Oakland Unified School District Kyla Johnson-Trammell

Jef By-have

Superintendent of Schools
Oakland Unified School District

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE: Student Director Yota Omoshwho

PREFERENTIAL NAY: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSAL: None

AYE: Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, James Harris, Vice President Jody London

and President Aimee Eng

NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

RECUSED: None

ABSENT: Student Director Josue Villegas and Shanthi Gonzales

## **CERTIFICATION**

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 5, 2019.

Aime Eng

Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education

Jef 19-have

Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, Board of Education